elSueAs YA 10y edey ul S921A19G Y}|edH JO UOIIezZI|IIN puUk 994 S19SN JO |[eAnowdYy

[3apnod ysoypid

vioc

Removal of Users Fee and Utilization of Health Services in

Rapakot VDC Syangja

A Dissertation Submitted to the Faculty of Humanities and Social
Sciences, Department of Sociology/Anthropology for the
Partial Fulfillment of Master Degree

in Anthropology

By
Prakash Poudel
Roll No: 105/065
Symbol No: 480464
Registration No: 6-1-55-30-2002

Tribhuvan University
Prithvi Narayan Campus
Pokhara
2014



Removal of Users Fee and Utilization of Health Servicesin
Rapakot VDC Syangja

A Dissertation Submitted to the Faculty of Humanities and Social
Sciences, Department of Sociology/Anthropology for the
Partial Fulfillment of Master Degree
in Anthropology

By
Prakash Poudel
Roll No: 105/065
Symbol No: 480464
Registration No: 6-1-55-30-2002

Tribhuvan University
Prithvi Narayan Campus
Pokhara
2014



LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that Mr. Prakash Poudel has completed this dissertation entitled
"Removal of Users Fee and Utilization of Health Services in Rapakot VDC, Syangja’
is under my supervision. This is an origina work. |, therefore, recommend this

dissertation for final approva and acceptance.

(Janardan Thapa)

Teaching Assistant

Department of Sociology/Anthropol ogy
Prithvi Narayan Campus

Pokhara

Date: 71" Nov. 2014



LETTER OF APPROVAL

We hereby certify that the dissertation entitled "Removal of Users Fee and Utilization
of Health Services in Rapakot VDC, Syangja' submitted by Mr. Prakash Poudel to the
Department of Sociology/Anthropology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara, in the
partia fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master's of Arts in
Anthropology has been found satisfactory in scope and quality. Therefore, we accept

thisthesis as a part of the mentioned degree.

M ember s of Dissertation Evaluation Committee

Janardan Thapa
Research Supervisor

Department of Sociology/Anthropology

Prof. Dr. Bikash K.C.
External Expert
Department of Statistics

Mrs. Shanti Bhusal
Head of Department of Sociology/Anthropology
T.U., PNC, Pokhara

Date: 14" Nov. 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This dissertation entitled "Removal of Users Fee and Utilization of Health Servicesin
Rapakot VDC Syangja® has been prepared for the Master Degree in
Sociology/Anthropology of Department of Sociology/Anthropology Prithivi Narayan
Campus, Pokhara.

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervision Mr. Janardhan Thapa
Teaching Assistant, Department of Sociology/Anthropology, Prithivi Narayan
Campus Pokhara, for his constant encouragement and proper guidance.

| express my sincere gratitude to the Head of Department Mrs. Shanti Bhusal and the
member of expert committee of sociology/Anthropology, Prithivi Narayan Campus,
Tribhuwan University, who have given me the permission to work on the mentioned
title.

| am very grateful to Professor Dr. Bikash K.C. for his valuable comments and inputs
as an external. | would like to thank all the people of Rapakot who supported me.
Especia thanks to Mr. Dinesh Chapagain, all the staff of sub-health post and staff of
Rapakot VDC office, for providing primary as well as secondary data.

Finally 1 am heartily grateful to the people of Rapakot VDC, Syangja DDC for
providing me important relevant information and other help. 1 am thankful to Mr.
Rajendra Adhikari who helped me to arrange the scattered data by using computer
software SPSS programme.

At last | would like to thank to “Quick Computer Service and Photocopy House,
Pokhara-1, Bagar” for its excellence computer service.

Date: 6" Nov. 2014 Prakash Poudel



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Recommendation Letter

Later of Approval
Acknowledgement

Tables of Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures

Acronyms

Abstract

CHAPTER-ONE: INTRODUCTION
11 Background

12  Statement of Problem
1.3  Objectives

1.4  Limitations

15  Significances

1.6  Organizations

1.7 Definition of Key Terms

CHAPTER- TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Theoretical/Conceptual Overview
2.1.1 Medica Anthropology
2.1.2 Critical Medical Anthropology
2.1.3 Doctor-patient Relationship
2.2 Historical Development of Health Sector in Nepal
2.2.1 Before Planned Economic Development
2.2.2 After Planned Development
2.2.3 Primary Hedlth Care Revitalization Programme
2.3 Health Care System in Nepal
24  Review of Previous Studies
24.1 User Fee Removal at Globa Level
2.4.2 User Fee Removal in Nepa
25  Conceptual Framework of the Study

Page No



CHAPTER -THREE: RESEARCH METHODS

3.1
3.2
33
34

35
3.6
3.7

CHAPTER- FOUR: CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPONDENTS

4.1
4.2

4.3

Rational e of the Selection of the Study Area
Research Design

Nature and Source of Data

Data Collection Techniques

34.1 Interview

3.4.2 Observation

Sampling Design

Problem Faced During the Field Work

Data Analysis Technique

AND HOUSEHOLDS

Geographical Location of the Study Area
Characteristics of Respondents

4.2.1 Sex of Respondents

4.2.2 Age Structure

4.2.3 Caste and Ethnicity

4.2.4 Religion

4.2.5 Educationa Status

Characteristics of Households

4.3.1 Main Income Source of the Households
3.3.2 Food Sufficiency of Households by Own Production
4.3.3 Typesof Family

CHAPTER-FIVE: UTILIZATION OF HEALTH SERVICES

5.1
5.2

5.3

5.4
5.5

Knowledge about Free Ticket and Medicine

First Place Selection for General Treatment

5.2.1 Waking Timeto Visit Sub-Heath Post

Visit of Respondents after User Fee Removal

5.3.1 Causesfor not Visiting Sub-health Post

5.3.2 Condition for Visiting Sub-health Post
Easinessto get Treatment after User Fee Removal
Types of Health Services Taken from Sub-health Post

Vv

25-28
25
26
26
26
26
27
27
28
28

29-36

29
29
29
30
31
32
32
33
33

35
37-44

37
38
39
40
40
42
42
43



CHAPTER-SIX: QUALITY OF HEALTH SERVICES PROVIDED

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4.

BY SHP
General Quality of Treatment
Drug Availability
Behaviour of Health Worker
6.3.1 Listening to the Patients
6.3.2 Response to the Patient Questions
Analysis of Datafrom Observation
6.4.1 Physical Condition of Health Facility
6.4.2 Presence of Patients
6.4.3 Presence of Health Worker and Communication Issues
6.4.4 Drug availability

CHAPTER-SEVEN: SUMMARY MAJOR FINDINGS AND

CONCLUSION
7.1 Summary
7.2 Conclusions
7.3 Recommendations
REFERENCE
APPENDICIS

Vi

45-50
45
46
47
48
48
49
49
50
50
50

51-54
51
53



LIST OF TABLE

TableNo. Title Page No.
41 Percentage Distribution of Respondents by Age 31
42 Percentage Distribution of the Respondents by Caste/Ethinicty 31
43 Percentage Distribution of the Respondents by

Level of Education 33
44 Percentage Distribution of Respondents by Main Income

Source of Households 34
45 Percentage Distribution of Food Sufficiency of Household 35
51 : First Place Selection for General Treatment 38
52 : Walking Timeto Visit Sub Health Post 39
53 : Visit of Respondents after User Fee Removal 40
54 Causes for not Visiting Sub-health Post 41
55 : Condition for Visiting Sub-health Post 42
56 : Easiness to Get Treatment Before and After User Fee

Removal 43
5.7 Types of Health Services Taken form Sub-health 43
6.1 : Effect of Treatment 45
6.2 : Behavior of Health Worker and Staff of SHP 47
6.3 Listening to the Patients 48

vii



LIST OF FIGURES

FigureNo. Title Page No.
21 Health Care Structure of Nepal 19
22 Conceptua Framework of the Study 23
41 Gender of the Respondents 30
42 Religious Composition of the Respondents 32
43 Types of Family of the Respondents 36
51 Knowledge about Free Ticket and Medicine of the
Respondents 37
6.1 Drug Availability 46
6.2 Response to the Patient Questions 49

viii



AD

BS
CHD
CMA
DDC
DHS
ECDC
EPI
FCHV
FHD
HP
ICHP
LCD
LMD
MA
MD
MDG
MOH
MOHP
NCASE
NFPA
NGO
NHEICC

NHTC
NO

NPHL
NTC

PHC
PHC/ORC
PHCRD
SHP
VDC

ACRONYMS

Ano Domine

Bikram Sambat

Child Health Division

Critical Medical Anthropology

District Development Committee
Department of Health Services
Epidemiology and Disease Control Division
Expanded Programme on Immunision
Female Community Health Volunteer
Family Health Division

Health Post

Integrated Community Health Program
Leprosy Control Division

Logistics Management Division

Medical Anthropology

Management Division

Millennium Development Goals

Ministry of Health

Ministry of Health and Population

National Centre for AIDS and STD Control
Nepal Family Planning Association

Non Government Organization

Nationa Health Education, Information and
Communication Centre

National Health Training Center

Number

National Public Health Laboratory
Nationa Tuberculosis Center

Primary Health Care

Primary Health Care Outreach Clinic
Primary Health Care Revitalization Division
Sub-health Post

Village Development Committee

IX



ABSTRACT

This "Removal of Users Fee and Utilization of Health Services in Rapakot VDC Syangja" is
mainly based on primary data collection from ward no.5 and 9 of Rapakot VDC. The data
were obtained through semi-structured interview and field observation. By using purposive
sampling altogether 128 respondents from both wards were taken for this research purpose.
The main priority was given respondent from families who have recently visited sub-health
post for health service. The main objectives of the study are to assess the access and quality

of health care services delivered by sub-health post after user fee removal in Rapakot VDC.

The data shows that study area is ethnically diversified. Education status of the study area is
satisfactory. In relation to family structure both nuclear and joint types of families were found
there. Most of the respondents are awar e about free health services delivered from sub-health
post but there are still few respondents who were unaware of this facility. Majority of the
respondents were satisfied with the services but a remarkable percentage (40%) of the
respondents were not satisfied from the health services of sub-health post. There was
significant variation between two wards (5 and 9) in terms of receiving services from sub-
health post. In general, 39.1 percentages report sub- health post as first choice of health
facility for the treatment. But there were only few (3.2%) from ward no 5 whereas most
(73.8%) of the respondents from ward number 9 go to sub-health post as their first choice of

health facility. Distance was found as the main factor for this variation.

Regardless of the removal of the user fees, factors like distance, lack of good medicine and
proper counseling and lack of qualified service provider affected the utilization of the services
in the sub-health post in Rapakot. These need to be addressed to increase utilization.
Respondents’ views were largely positive about the quality of the services such as drug
availability and behavior of health worker. But observation showed hygiene and sanitary
condition, waiting area, communication of service provider and users were the remarkable
quality issues in the sub health post. These factors also affect the utilization of the health

care services the study area.



