Removal of Users Fee and Utilization of Health Services in Rapakot VDC Syangja

A Dissertation Submitted to the Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Department of Sociology/Anthropology for the Partial Fulfillment of Master Degree in Anthropology

By Prakash Poudel Roll No: 105/065 Symbol No: 480464 Registration No: 6-1-55-30-2002

> Tribhuvan University Prithvi Narayan Campus Pokhara 2014

Removal of Users Fee and Utilization of Health Services in Rapakot VDC Syangja

A Dissertation Submitted to the Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences, Department of Sociology/Anthropology for the Partial Fulfillment of Master Degree in Anthropology

By

Prakash Poudel Roll No: 105/065 Symbol No: 480464 Registration No: 6-1-55-30-2002

Tribhuvan University Prithvi Narayan Campus Pokhara 2014

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that Mr. Prakash Poudel has completed this dissertation entitled "Removal of Users Fee and Utilization of Health Services in Rapakot VDC, Syangja" is under my supervision. This is an original work. I, therefore, recommend this dissertation for final approval and acceptance.

(**Janardan Thapa**) Teaching Assistant Department of Sociology/Anthropology Prithvi Narayan Campus Pokhara

Date: 7th Nov. 2014

LETTER OF APPROVAL

We hereby certify that the dissertation entitled "Removal of Users Fee and Utilization of Health Services in Rapakot VDC, Syangja" submitted by Mr. Prakash Poudel to the Department of Sociology/Anthropology, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara, in the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master's of Arts in Anthropology has been found satisfactory in scope and quality. Therefore, we accept this thesis as a part of the mentioned degree.

Members of Dissertation Evaluation Committee

Janardan Thapa

Research Supervisor Department of Sociology/Anthropology

Prof. Dr. Bikash K.C.

External Expert Department of Statistics

Mrs. Shanti Bhusal

Head of Department of Sociology/Anthropology T.U., PNC, Pokhara

Date: 14th Nov. 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This dissertation entitled "Removal of Users Fee and Utilization of Health Services in Rapakot VDC Syangja" has been prepared for the Master Degree in Sociology/Anthropology of Department of Sociology/Anthropology Prithivi Narayan Campus, Pokhara.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervision Mr. Janardhan Thapa Teaching Assistant, Department of Sociology/Anthropology, Prithivi Narayan Campus Pokhara, for his constant encouragement and proper guidance.

I express my sincere gratitude to the Head of Department Mrs. Shanti Bhusal and the member of expert committee of sociology/Anthropology, Prithivi Narayan Campus, Tribhuwan University, who have given me the permission to work on the mentioned title.

I am very grateful to Professor Dr. Bikash K.C. for his valuable comments and inputs as an external. I would like to thank all the people of Rapakot who supported me. Especial thanks to Mr. Dinesh Chapagain, all the staff of sub-health post and staff of Rapakot VDC office, for providing primary as well as secondary data.

Finally I am heartily grateful to the people of Rapakot VDC, Syangja DDC for providing me important relevant information and other help. I am thankful to Mr. Rajendra Adhikari who helped me to arrange the scattered data by using computer software SPSS programme.

At last I would like to thank to "Quick Computer Service and Photocopy House, Pokhara -1, Bagar" for its excellence computer service.

Date: 6th Nov. 2014

Prakash Poudel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page No		
Reco	i			
Later	ii			
Ackr	iii			
Table	es of Contents	iv		
List o	of Tables	vii		
List of Figures		viii		
Acro	onyms	ix		
Abst	ract	Х		
CHA	APTER-ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-7		
1.1	Background	1		
1.2	Statement of Problem 3			
1.3	Objectives	6		
1.4	Limitations	6		
1.5	Significances 6			
1.6	Organizations	7		
1.7	Definition of Key Terms 7			
CHA	APTER- TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	8-24		
2.1	Theoretical/Conceptual Overview	8		
	2.1.1 Medical Anthropology	8		
	2.1.2 Critical Medical Anthropology	10		
	2.1.3 Doctor-patient Relationship	12		
2.2	Historical Development of Health Sector in Nepal	14		
	2.2.1 Before Planned Economic Development	14		
	2.2.2 After Planned Development	14		
	2.2.3 Primary Health Care Revitalization Programme	16		
2.3	Health Care System in Nepal 18			
2.4	Review of Previous Studies	20		
	2.4.1 User Fee Removal at Global Level	20		
	2.4.2 User Fee Removal in Nepal	22		
2.5	Conceptual Framework of the Study 23			

CHA	CHAPTER – THREE: RESEARCH METHODS 25-28			
3.1	Rationale of the Selection of the Study Area 25			
3.2	Research Design	26		
3.3	Nature and Source of Data			
3.4	Data Collection Techniques	26		
	3.4.1 Interview	26		
	3.4.2 Observation	27		
3.5	Sampling Design	27		
3.6	Problem Faced During the Field Work	28		
3.7	Data Analysis Technique			
CHA	APTER- FOUR: CHARACTERISTICS OF RESPONDEN	VTS		
	AND HOUSEHOLDS	29-36		
4.1	Geographical Location of the Study Area	29		
4.2	Characteristics of Respondents	29		
	4.2.1 Sex of Respondents	29		
	4.2.2 Age Structure	30		
	4.2.3 Caste and Ethnicity	31		
	4.2.4 Religion	32		
	4.2.5 Educational Status	32		
4.3	Characteristics of Households	33		
	4.3.1 Main Income Source of the Households	33		
	3.3.2 Food Sufficiency of Households by Own Production	n 34		
	4.3.3 Types of Family	35		
СНА	APTER-FIVE: UTILIZATION OF HEALTH SERVICES	37-44		
5.1	Knowledge about Free Ticket and Medicine 37			
5.2	First Place Selection for General Treatment	38		
	5.2.1 Walking Time to Visit Sub-Health Post	39		
5.3	Visit of Respondents after User Fee Removal	40		
	5.3.1 Causes for not Visiting Sub-health Post	40		
	5.3.2 Condition for Visiting Sub-health Post	42		
5.4	Easiness to get Treatment after User Fee Removal	42		
5.5	Types of Health Services Taken from Sub-health Post4			

CHA	PTER-SIX: QUALITY OF HEALTH SERVICES PROVIDED			
	BY SHP	45-50		
6.1	General Quality of Treatment	45		
6.2	Drug Availability			
6.3	3 Behaviour of Health Worker			
	6.3.1 Listening to the Patients	48		
	6.3.2 Response to the Patient Questions	48		
6.4.	Analysis of Data from Observation	49		
	6.4.1 Physical Condition of Health Facility	49		
	6.4.2 Presence of Patients	50		
	6.4.3 Presence of Health Worker and Communication Issues	50		
	6.4.4 Drug availability	50		
CHA	PTER-SEVEN: SUMMARY MAJOR FINDINGS AND			
	CONCLUSION	51-54		
7.1	Summary			
7.2	Conclusions			
7.3	Recommendations 54			

REFERENCE

APPENDICIS

LIST OF TABLE

Table No.		Title	
4.1	:	Percentage Distribution of Respondents by Age	31
4.2	:	Percentage Distribution of the Respondents by Caste/Ethinicty	31
4.3	:	Percentage Distribution of the Respondents by	
		Level of Education	33
4.4	:	Percentage Distribution of Respondents by Main Income	
		Source of Households	34
4.5	:	Percentage Distribution of Food Sufficiency of Household	35
5.1	:	First Place Selection for General Treatment	38
5:2	:	Walking Time to Visit Sub Health Post	39
5:3	:	Visit of Respondents after User Fee Removal	40
5.4	:	Causes for not Visiting Sub-health Post 41	
5.5	:	Condition for Visiting Sub-health Post 42	
5.6	:	Easiness to Get Treatment Before and After User Fee	
		Removal	43
5.7	:	Types of Health Services Taken form Sub-health	43
6.1	:	Effect of Treatment 45	
6.2	:	Behavior of Health Worker and Staff of SHP47	
6.3	:	Listening to the Patients	48

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure No.		Title	Page No.	
2.1	:	Health Care Structure of Nepal	19	
2.2	:	Conceptual Framework of the Study	23	
4.1	:	Gender of the Respondents	30	
4.2	:	Religious Composition of the Respondents	32	
4.3	:	Types of Family of the Respondents	36	
5.1	5.1 : Knowledge about Free Ticket and Medicine of the			
		Respondents	37	
6.1	:	Drug Availability	46	
6.2	:	Response to the Patient Questions	49	

ACRONYMS

AD	-	Ano Domine
BS	-	Bikram Sambat
CHD	-	Child Health Division
CMA	-	Critical Medical Anthropology
DDC	-	District Development Committee
DHS	-	Department of Health Services
ECDC	-	Epidemiology and Disease Control Division
EPI	-	Expanded Programme on Immunision
FCHV	-	Female Community Health Volunteer
FHD	-	Family Health Division
HP	-	Health Post
ICHP	-	Integrated Community Health Program
LCD	-	Leprosy Control Division
LMD	-	Logistics Management Division
MA	-	Medical Anthropology
MD	-	Management Division
MDG	-	Millennium Development Goals
MOH	-	Ministry of Health
MOHP	-	Ministry of Health and Population
NCASE	-	National Centre for AIDS and STD Control
NFPA	-	Nepal Family Planning Association
NGO	-	Non Government Organization
NHEICC	-	National Health Education, Information and
		Communication Centre
NHTC	-	National Health Training Center
NO	-	Number
NPHL	-	National Public Health Laboratory
NTC	-	National Tuberculosis Center
PHC	-	Primary Health Care
PHC/ORC	-	Primary Health Care Outreach Clinic
PHCRD	-	Primary Health Care Revitalization Division
SHP	-	Sub-health Post
VDC	-	Village Development Committee

ABSTRACT

This "Removal of Users Fee and Utilization of Health Services in Rapakot VDC Syangja" is mainly based on primary data collection from ward no.5 and 9 of Rapakot VDC. The data were obtained through semi-structured interview and field observation. By using purposive sampling altogether 128 respondents from both wards were taken for this research purpose. The main priority was given respondent from families who have recently visited sub-health post for health service. The main objectives of the study are to assess the access and quality of health care services delivered by sub-health post after user fee removal in Rapakot VDC.

The data shows that study area is ethnically diversified. Education status of the study area is satisfactory. In relation to family structure both nuclear and joint types of families were found there. Most of the respondents are aware about free health services delivered from sub-health post but there are still few respondents who were unaware of this facility. Majority of the respondents were satisfied with the services but a remarkable percentage (40%) of the respondents were not satisfied from the health services of sub-health post. There was significant variation between two wards (5 and 9) in terms of receiving services from sub-health facility for the treatment. But there were only few (3.2%) from ward no 5 whereas most (73.8%) of the respondents from ward number 9 go to sub-health post as their first choice of health facility. Distance was found as the main factor for this variation.

Regardless of the removal of the user fees, factors like distance, lack of good medicine and proper counseling and lack of qualified service provider affected the utilization of the services in the sub-health post in Rapakot. These need to be addressed to increase utilization. Respondents' views were largely positive about the quality of the services such as drug availability and behavior of health worker. But observation showed hygiene and sanitary condition, waiting area, communication of service provider and users were the remarkable quality issues in the sub health post. These factors also affect the utilization of the health care services the study area.